
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Gillies (Chair), Aspden, Ayre, Brooks, Dew, 

K Myers, Runciman and Waller 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 March 2019 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Monday, 11 March 2019. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 18) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Executive meeting, 

held on 14 February 2019. 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Wednesday, 6 March 2019.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee.  To register to speak please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  This broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, will be uploaded onto the Council’s website following 
the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Forward Plan   (Pages 19 - 24) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

5. York Local Plan Update   (Pages 25 - 172) 
 The Corporate Director of Economy & Place to present a report 

which provides an update on the Local Plan examination, 
including additional technical evidence on the Objective 
Assessment of Housing Needs and further work undertaken on 
the Habitat Regulation Assessment, and seeks approval of a 
schedule of modifications for submission to the Planning 
Inspectorate. 
Note: the appendices to Annex C to this report have not been 
included in the printed agenda but are available to view online. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

6. Earswick Neighbourhood Plan - 
Examiner’s Report   

(Pages 173 - 284) 

 The Corporate Director of Economy & Place to present a report 
which asks Executive to approve the proposed modifications in 
the Examiner’s report on the Earswick Neighbourhood Plan and 
the Council’s Decision Statement, to allow the Plan to proceed to 
Referendum. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552030  

 E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 14 February 2019 

Present Councillors Gillies (Chair), Aspden, Ayre, 
Runciman and Waller 

Apologies Councillors Brooks, Dew and K Myers 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt With Under Delegated Powers 

 
99. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  No additional 
interests were declared. 
 

100. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: (i) That, since Members are agreed that no 

discussion will take place on the exempt Annex 4 to 
Agenda Item 7 (The Guildhall Redevelopment 
Tender Evaluation & Project Business Plan 
Appraisal), the press and public need not be 
excluded from the discussion on that item.  

 
 (ii) That the press and public be excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of Annexes A and 
B to Agenda Item 15 (Chief Officer Redundancy) on 
the grounds that they contain information which 
relates to an individual, is likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual and relates to the financial affairs of 
a particular person.  This information is classed as 
exempt under Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



101. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

17 January 2019 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
102. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been six registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and two requests to speak by ward members. 
 
Michael Hammill spoke on Agenda Item 7 (The Guildhall 
Redevelopment Tender Evaluation & Project Business Plan 
Appraisal).  He noted the increased cost of the scheme, cast 
doubt on the demand for business space and suggested that 
the Guildhall should instead be disposed of to the private sector. 
 
Andrew Lowson, of York Bid spoke on Agenda Item 7 and on 
Agenda Item 13 (Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2023/24). On 
Item 7 he expressed the Bid’s view that there was a lack of 
commercial property in the city centre and a strategic look was 
needed at how existing space could be diversified and better 
used.  On Item 13 he welcomed the match-funded wayfinding 
and dualling schemes (paragraphs 46-58) as good examples of 
collaborative working with the Bid and other partners. 
 
Hon. Ald. Brian Watson spoke on Agenda Item 7, suggesting 
that Executive should approve Option 2 in the report on the 
grounds that the location was unsuitable for a cafe and 
restaurant and Option 2 would enable the civic car to be 
securely garaged. 
 
Cllr Warters, Member for Osbaldwick & Derwent Ward, spoke 
on Agenda Item 7.  He criticised the lack of progress since May 
2018 and suggested that the Guildhall be put on the private 
market for hotel use, with the council retaining use of the 
Council Chamber in perpetuity. 
 
Caroline Lewis spoke on Agenda Item 8 (Consultation on 
Disposal of Open Space at Rowntree Park Lodge), as a South 
Bank resident and organiser of music events at the park.  She 
expressed disappointment about a lack of transparency, 
affecting residents’ trust in the council, and doubt about the 
accuracy of the costings in the report.  

Page 2



 
Cath Mortimer spoke on Agenda Item 8, as Secretary of the 
Friends of Rowntree Park, expressing concern about the lack of 
public information on the proposal, including the legal meaning 
of ‘disposal’ and the impact on the cafe.  Although the report 
had now answered many of these questions, this had been a 
major issue for the Friends.   
 
Cllr Hayes, Member for Micklegate Ward spoke on Agenda Item 
8.  He raised a number of concerns about the business plan, the 
appropriateness of a luxury let in this location and the increase 
in costs and loan repayments, and urged Executive to consider 
the plan critically. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on Agenda Items 11 (Financial Strategy 
2019/20 to 2023/24) and 13 (Capital Programme 2019/20 to 
2023/24).  She raised concerns over the adequacy of the 
consultation process and the lack of any communities and 
equalities impact assessment and asked the Chief Executive to 
write to her and Executive Members about these issues.  
 

103. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 

104. A Cultural Strategy for York 2019-2025  
 
The Corporate Director of Children, Education & Communities 
presented a report which provided an update on the 
development of a cultural strategy for York covering the period 
2019-2025 and sought approval for the vision and key ideas of 
the strategy. 
 
The st
[...]
ng refers).  Since then, additional works had 
been added to the scope, to reflect planning and listed building 
consent conditions and address structural defects.  These and 
other factors, detailed in paragraph 21 of the report, had 
resulted in an overall construction budget of £16.5m and a 
scheme budget of £20.2m.  The business case had been 
updated to show revised income estimates, assessment of 
demand for a business club model, updated operational costs 
and confirmed grant support.  Two bids had been submitted in 

Page 4



response to tender, as detailed in exempt Annex 4 to the report, 
and an evaluation process had identified Bidder B as the 
successful bidder. 
 
The total net revenue cost of the full revised scheme (Option 1) 
was £574k.  Of the alternative options modelled (set out in 
Annex 5), only Option 2 (repair / refurbishment, with leased 
office space and no restaurant or cafe) led to a lower revenue 
cost.  This option was not recommended as it would deliver 
limited public access with poor public facilities, only partial DDA 
compliance, and low revenue income.  It would also need 
further procurement, causing more delay. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers explained that 
the extent of the structural defects had only come to light after 
detailed surveys had been carried out.  As identified at the 
outset, inflation, the length of the project and the addition of 
contingency were also factors in increasing the costs.  The 
Chair commented that all other options had been explored and 
the project should now proceed.  Having noted the comments 
made under public participation, it was 
 
Resolved: (i) That the additional construction costs 

necessary to address the structural instability of the 
Guildhall and to access the riverside site, as set out 
in paragraph 21 of the report, be noted. 

 
(ii) That the additional costs arising due to 
inflation and contingency, as set out in paragraph 
21, be noted. 
 
(iii) That the 250 additional jobs with a Gross 
Value Added economic impact (GVA) of £117m over 
5 years be noted. 
 
(iv) That the redevelopment of the Guildhall at an 
additional cost of £7.372m, funded from prudential 
borrowing identified in the 2019/20 capital budget 
report, be approved. 
 
(v) That the updated business case for the 
scheme be approved. 
 
(vi) That it be agreed to proceed to the award of a 
contract to Bidder B as the construction contractor 

Page 5



for the Guildhall project and to delegate authority to 
the Director of Economy & Place, in consultation 
with the Assistant Director of Legal & Governance or 
his delegated officers, to take such steps as are 
necessary to enter into the contract and, subject to 
contract, to commence the construction works. 
 
(vii) That approval be given to seek tenants for the 
commercial space to maximise income to the council 
and that authority be delegated to the Director of 
Economy & Place, in consultation with the Executive 
Leader (incorporating Finance & Performance) to 
agree the length of the lease(s).  

 
Reason: To ensure the future viability and effective re-use of 

the Guildhall as one of the city’s most significant 
historic buildings. 

 
106. Consultation on Disposal of Open Space at Rowntree Park 

Lodge and Update of Financial Business Case  
 
[See also under Part B] 
 
The Assistant Director of Regeneration & Asset Management 
presented a report which informed Members of comments 
received under Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 
(the Act) regarding the proposed ‘disposal of open space’ at 
Rowntree Park Lodge and provided an updated business case 
for the proposal. 
 
On 25 January 2018, the Executive had approved the lease of 
the upper floors of the Lodge as a holiday let, with revenue to be 
ring-fenced for the upkeep of the Park (Minute 108 of that 
meeting refers).  This change in use was classed by the Act as 
a disposal of open space, requiring public advertisement and 
considera
[...]
e body of the report; 
d) The 2019/20 revenue savings proposals as 

outlined in Annex 2; 
e) The fees and charges proposals outlined in 

Annex 3; 
f) The HRA (Housing Revenue Account) 

budget set out in Annex 4, the HRA savings 
proposals set out in Annex 5 and the 30 
year HRA Business Plan set out in Annex 
6; 

g) The dedicated schools grant proposals 
outlined from paragraph 173; 

h) The use of £100k of funds previously set 
aside in a Public Health Grant Reserve, to 
fund one off investment and £51k New 
Homes Bonus to fund recurring 
expenditure, as outlined in paragraph 83; 

i) The use of the remaining £522k New 
Homes Bonus funding and £300k funding 
from the business rates pool to create a 
Service Risk Reserve for future use, as 
outlined in paragraph 84. 

j) The use of £1.5m funding from the LCR 
and NWY business rates pools to allocate 
into the venture fund to deal with future 
cashflow or revenue implications regarding 
major planned developments, including 
Castle Gateway and Castle Museum, as 
referred to in the Capital Strategy report 

Page 14



and to be subject to future reports to 
Executive. 

 
Reason: To ensure that a legally balanced budget is set. 
 

114. Capital Financing & Investment Strategy  
 
The Director of Customer & Corporate Services presented a 
report which provided an overview of how the council’s capital 
expenditure and financing contributed to the provision of 
services and how the associated risk was managed, and asked 
Executive to recommend the capital and investment strategy to 
Council. 
 
This was a new statutory report, to be considered alongside the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and revenue and 
capital reports.  The revised Prudential Code 2017 had 
introduced a requirement for councils to approve an annual 
strategy, partly in response to increasing commercialisation 
within local authorities.  The strategy for 2019/20 was attached 
as Annex A to the report. 
 
Recommended: That Council approve th
[...]
 role of 
the Section 151 Officer at Annex D. 

 
Reason: To enable the continued effective operation of 

the treasury management function and ensue 
that all council borrowing is prudent, affordable 
and sustainable. 

 
117. Chief Officer Redundancy  

 
[See also under Part A] 
 
The Chief Executive presented a report which notified Executive 
of the proposed redundancy of a Chief Officer, as required by 
the council’s Constitution, and sought approval to use an 
existing reserve fund to meet the pension strain costs that would 
result from the redundancy. 
 
Under Section 4D(6) of the Constitution, Executive Members 
could object to the proposed redundancy no later than 5 working 
days after the meeting.  Alternatively they could confirm at this 
stage that they had no objections, approve a virement to cover 
the cost and refer the proposal to Council for formal approval. 
 
Recommended: That Council approve the proposed 
redundancy. 
 
Reason: In accordance with legal and constitutional 

procedures. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr I Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 

Page 18



Forward Plan: Executive Meeting: 7 March 2019 
 
Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 18 March 2019 

Title and Description Author Portfolio Holder 

A Sustainable Future for York with Hyper Hubs 
(item added under urgency procedures) 
Purpose of Report 
To update Executive on the detail of the council’s successful bid for ERDF funding 
to support the implementation of ‘Hyper hubs’ for electric vehicles at York Hospital 
and Monks Cross and Poppleton Bar Park & Ride sites. 
 
Executive will be asked to: approve the creation of a budget to accept the additional 
funding and grant approval to proceed with planning and procurement processes in 
order to deliver the scheme. 
 

Dave Atkinson Executive Member 
for Transport & 

Planning 

School Capital Maintenance Programme 2019/20 
Purpose of Report 
To set out details of the p
[...]
se of this report is to update members on the Local Plan 
examination including additional technical evidence regarding the 
Objective Assessment of Housing Need (OAN) which was submitted to 
the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) on 29th January 2019 following 
approval by the Corporate Director of Economy and Place in 
consultation with relevant Members in accordance with the delegated 
authority from Council.  
 

2. The report also updates members on further work undertaken in relation 
to the Habitat Regulation Assessment (HRA) and the implications for the 
submitted Plan. These issues will be considered at Local Plan Working 
on the 27th February 2019 and the minutes will be circulated to 
Executive.  
 
Recommendations 

3. The Executive are asked to: 
 

i)  Note the additional OAN evidence already submitted to PINS 
following approval by the Director of Economy and Place in 
consultation with the relevant Members under delegated powers. 

 
Reason: To allow Officers to progress York’s Local Plan through to 
hearing sessions to determine the OAN. 

 

ii)  Approve the modification schedule attached at Annex E to the 
report for submission to PINS for examination. 

Page 25 Agenda Item 5



 Reason: So that York’s Local Plan can progress through 
examination. 

 

Background 
 

4. As Members are aware the Local Plan was submitted for examination on 
25th May 2018. The Council has been appointed two Inspectors, Simon 
Berkeley and Andrew McCormack to undertake the examination. The 
Inspectors wrote to the Council on 24th July 2018 setting out their initial 
observations in relation to the Plan. Key issues raised were in relation to 
OAN, green belt and infrastructure delivery. Officers reported an update 
on the response to LPWG on 20th September 2018 following the release 
of revised sub-national household projections by Office for National 
Statistics (ONS). 

 
5. The Council responded to the Inspectors in detail on 13th November 

2018 and advised that since th
[...]
es from the Office 

Page 27

http://www.york.gov.uk/localplanexamination


of Budget Responsibility (OBR) results in an economic led need for 
housing of up to 790 dwellings per annum.  

 

11. GL Hearn have also provided an updated analysis of housing market 
signals which show that house prices are relatively high in York and that 
housing affordability is a significantly worsening issue over the last five 
years. Affordable Housing needs remains at 573 dpa. In accordance 
with NPPG an uplift to improve affordability is required and considering 
the evidence GL Hearn proposes a 15% uplift. When applied to the 
demographic starting point (484 dpa) this 15% uplift would result in an 
OAN of 557 dpa which is some way short of the economic led need of 
790 dpa.  

 
12. The report therefore concludes that the OAN in York is 790 dpa which 

would be sufficient to respond to market signals, including affordability 
adjustments as well as making a significant contribution to affordable 
housing needs. Only by providing this level of housing growth would the 
population be sufficient to meet the economic growth potential whilst 
ensuring that there will be improvements to household representative 
rates among younger persons. 

 
13. The updated OAN of 790 confirms to the Council that the robustness of 

submitted plans housing supply, based on the OAN of 867 dwellings per 
annum, is strengthened further by the reduction in the OAN. Officers 
consider that the submitted plans proposed housing supply can be 
robustly demonstrated to meet the revised OAN of 790 dwellings per 
annum both for the plan period (to 2033) and post plan period ( to 2038). 
The proposed housing supply in the submitted Plan will provide the 
required flexibility in order to be able to demonstrate to the Inspector that 
the Plan can respond to unforeseen circumstances over the duration of 
the plan period. In addition the submitted Plan proposes to create a 
green belt boundary for York which will 
[...]
p these ideas to address the concerns articulated by Natural England. 
Rather, it appears that, in CYC’s haste to proceed, there will not be an opportunity to either respond to views 

ANNEX FPage 158



3 
 

expressed by Natural England or to test their robustness before a decision is made by the Executive on the 
site’s future use. 
 
Nevertheless, we will continue to work collaboratively with CYC and Natural England to resolve this very 
serious matter. Whilst we recognise CYC’s wish to progress the Local Plan expediently due to external 
pressures, for avoidance of doubt, if the QEB site is removed from the submission Local Plan for the reasons 
explained by CYC, then DIO will have no alternative but to challenge the proposed de-allocation of the site 
and the findings of the HRA in relation to Strensall Common and to promote this strategic brownfield site as an 
‘omission site’, at the Examination. 
 
There should be no doubt, the disposal of QEB is a priority project for Defence and any proposal to delete the 
site without full and proper consideration, will be resisted strongly by DIO. In the meantime, I would be grateful 
if this letter could be copied to relevant members of the Local Plan Working Group to underline the 
significance we attach to the decision with respect to the status of QEB in the emerging Local Plan and the 
substantial adverse impact it will have upon the delivery of the Government’s public land disposal 
programme.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 

Robert Stone 
Head of Estate 
Defence Infrastructure Organisation 
 
CC 
Michael Slater – Assistant Director for Planning and Public Protection - CYC 
Rachel Macefield – Forward Plans Manager - CYC 
Mark Limbrick – DIO 
Stephen Hollowood – Avison Young 
 

ANNEX FPage 159



This page is intentionally left blank



Informing our approach to sustainability, resilience  and fairness

Service submitting the proposal: Strategic Planning

Name of person completing the assessment: Alison Cooke

 'Better
[...]
Please feel free to supplement this with any additional information gathered in the tool. 

ANNEX GPage 171



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 

7 March 2019 

Report of the Director for Economy and Place   
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Planning and Transport  

 
EARSWICK NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN – EXAMINER’S REPORT 
 
Summary 

 
1. The Earswick Neighbourhood Plan Examiner’s Report is attached at 

Annex A to this report. Annex B sets out a Decision Statement which 
includes the Council’s proposed response to the Examiner’s 
recommended modifications. This report requests that the Executive 
agree the Examiner’s recommendations to enable the Neighbourhood 
Plan to proceed to Referendum. These issues were previously 
considered at Local Plan Working Group on the 27th February 2019.  

 
Recommendations 
 
2.  The Executive is asked to: 

i) Agree the Examiner’s modifications and the consequential minor 

modifications set out at Annex B to the Earswick Neighbourhood 

Plan and that subject to those modifications the Neighbourhood 

Plan meets the Basic Conditions and other legislative 

requirements. 

   Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line with 

  neighbourhood planning legislation.  

ii)  Agree that the Earswick Neighbourhood Plan as amended 
proceeds to a local referendum based on the geographic 
boundary of the parish of Earswick as recommend by the 
Examiner.   

 

   Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line with 
  neighbourhood planning legislation.  

Page 173 Agenda Item 6



 

(iii)  To approve the Decision Statement attached at Annex B to be  
  published on the City of York Council’s website. 

   Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line with 
  neighbourhood planning legislation. 

Background 

 
3. The Localism Act 2011 introduced new powers for community groups to 

prepare neighbourhood plans for their local areas.  The Council has a 
statuto
[...]
aminer’s recommendations would require a further period of public 

Page 176



 

consultation, along with a statement from the Council setting out why it 
has taken this decision. 

18. A decision to refuse the Neighbourhood Plan proposal could only be 
made on the following grounds: 

 • the LPA is not satisfied that the Neighbourhood Plan meets the 
 Basic Conditions; 

 • the LPA does not believe that with modification Neighbourhood 
 Plan  can meet the Basic Conditions; 

 • the LPA considers that the Neighbourhood Plan constitutes a 
 repeat proposal; or 

 • the LPA does not believe the qualifying body is authorised or 

 • that the proposal does not comply with that authorisation. 

19. The Examiner’s Report concludes that the Neighbourhood Plan meets 
the Basic Conditions required by legislation, and that subject to the 
modifications proposed in his report, the Neighbourhood Plan should 
proceed to a referendum to be held within the Neighbourhood Area. 
Officers have considered all of the recommendations and the 
Examiner’s reasons for them and have set out the Councils response 
as part of the Decision Statement in Annex B.  

20. It is recommended that all of the Examiner’s recommended 
modifications be made as set out in Table 1 at Annex B. The Officer 
recommendation is that subject to those modifications the Plan meets 
the Basic Conditions, is compatible with the Convention Rights and 
complies with the provisions that can be made by a neighbourhood 
plan. Subject to the Executive’s agreement of the Decision Statement, 
the Neighbourhood Plan will be amended accordingly and the 
Neighbourhood Plan will proceed to local referendum. 

  Referendum 

21. The Council must organise a referendum on any Neighbourhood Plan 
that meets the legislative requirements. This ensures that the 
community has the final say on whether a Neighbourhood Plan comes 
into force.   

 
22. The Examiner’s Report confirms that the referendum area should be the 

same as the 
[...]
the Council in 

February 2018, the Council publicised the draft Plan for a six-week period and 

representations were invited in accordance with Regulation 16. The publicity period 

ended at on 15th November 2018.  

 

2.0 INDEPENDENT EXAMINATION  

 

2.1 The Council appointed Mr Andrew Ashcroft BA (Hons) MA, DMS, MRTPI, with the 

consent of Earswick Council, to undertake the independent examination of the 

Earswick Neighbourhood Plan and to prepare a report of the independent 

examination.  

 

2.2 The Examiner examined the Plan by way of written representations supported by an 

unaccompanied site visit of the Neighbourhood Plan Area on 29th November 2018. 

  

2.3 The Examiner’s Report was formally submitted on 7th January 2019. The Report 

concludes that subject to making the modifications recommended by the Examiner, 

the Plan meets the basic conditions set out in the legislation and should proceed to 

referendum. The Examiner also recommends that the referendum area should be 

the same as the designated Neighbourhood Area, which is the same as the 

administrative boundary for Earswick parish.  

 

2.4 Following receipt of the Examiner’s Report, legislation requires that the Council 

consider each of the modifications recommended, the reasons for them, and decide 

what action to take. The Council is also required to consider whether to extend the 

area to which the referendum is to take place.  

 

3.0 DECISION AND REASONS  

 

3.1 Having considered each of the recommendations made in the Examiner’s Report 

and the reasons for them, the Council, has decided to accept all of the Examiner’s 

recommended modifications to the draft Plan. These are set out in Table 1 below. 

 

3.2 The Council considers that, subject to the modifications being made to the Plan as 

set out in Table 1 below, the Earswick Neighbourhood Plan meets the basic 

conditions mentioned in paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 4B of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as ame

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 7 March 2019 

Present Councillors Gillies (Chair), Aspden, Ayre, 
Dew, K Myers, Runciman and Waller 

Apologies Councillor Brooks 

 
118. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  No additional 
interests were declared. 
 

119. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

14 February 2019 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
120. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

121. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 

122. York Local Plan Update  
 
The Assistant Director of Transport & Planning and the Forward 
Plan Manager presented a report which provided an update on 
the Local Plan examination. This included additional technical 
evidence regarding the Objective Assessment of Housing Need 
(OAN), submitted to the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) on 29 
January, and the implications for the Plan of further work carried 
out on the Habitat Regulation Assessment (HRA).  These 



matters had been considered by the Local Plan Working Group 
at their meeting on 27 February 2019, the minutes of which 
were circulated to Members. 
 
The Housing Needs Update prepared by consultants GL Hearn 
and attached as Annex A to the report examined recent 
population projections, concluding that the OAN in York was 
790 dwellings per annum (dpa).  This further strengthened the 
robustness and flexibility of proposed housing supply in the 
submitted Plan, which had been based on the previous figure of 
867 dpa.  The HRA update, attached as Annex C, addressed 
concerns raised by Natural England, particularly in relation to 
Strensall Common, and recommended that site allocations 
ST35 and H59 (Queen Elizabeth Barracks) be removed from 
the Plan.  These changes were reflected in the proposed 
modifications schedule at Annex E. 
 
In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that 
work was in progress on drafting the prioritised Supplementary 
Planning Documents (SPDs) on green infrastructure and 
affordable housing and the drafts would be brought to Executive 
as soon as possible.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the additional Objective Assessment of 

Housing Need (OAN) evidence, already submitted to 
the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) following approval 
by the Director of Economy & Place in consultation 
with the relevant Members under delegated powers, 
be noted. 

 
Reason: To allow officers to progress York’s Local Plan 

through to hearing sessions to determine the OAN. 
 
 (ii) That the modifications schedule attached as 

Annex E to the report be approved for submission to 
PINS for examination. 

 
Reason: So that York’s Local Plan can progress through 

examination. 
 

123. Earswick Neighbourhood Plan - Examiner’s Report  
 
The Assistant Director of Transport & Planning and the 
Development Officer, Strategic Planning presented a report 
which sought approval for the proposed modifications in the 



Examiner’s report on the Earswick Neighbourhood Plan and the 
council’s Decision Statement, to allow the Plan to proceed to 
Referendum. 
 
The Examiner’s Report was attached as Annex A to the report, 
along with the Decision Statement, including the Council’s 
proposed response to the Examiner’s recommended 
modifications to the Plan, at Annex B.  These documents had 
been considered by the Local Plan Working Group at their 
meeting on 27 February 2019, the minutes of which were 
circulated to Members. 
 
It was recommended that the Examiner’s modifications be 
accepted rather than altered, as they made the Plan more 
robust and enabled it to meet the Basic Conditions.  A decision 
to reject the modifications could only be made on the specific 
grounds set out in paragraph 18 of the report. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Examiner’s modifications to the 

Earswick Neighbourhood Plan and the 
consequential minor modifications set out in Annex 
B be agreed and that, subject to those modifications, 
the Neighbourhood Plan meets the Basic Conditions 
and other legislative requirements. 

 
 (ii) That the Earswick Neighbourhood Plan, as 

amended, proceed to a local referendum based on 
the geographic boundary of the parish of Earswick, 
as recommended by the Examiner. 

 
 (iii) That the Decision Statement attached as 

Annex B to the report be approved for publication on 
the City of York Council’s website. 

 
Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line 

with neighbourhood planning legislation. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr I Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 5.25 pm]. 


